grant of equity consideration, all, as part of their compensation for service as such; 

3. To approve certain compensation terms for the Company’s Chief Executive Officer;  

4. To approve amendments to the Company's Articles of Association, including without limitations, to 
increase the share capital of the Company to Two Million Four Hundred Thousand New Israeli 
Shekels (NIS 2,400,000) divided into Two Hundred and Forty Million (240,000,000) Ordinary 
Shares of a nominal value of One Agora (NIS 0.01) each; 

5. To approve the Company’s 2024 Equity Incentive Plan; and 

6. To re-appoint Kost Forer Gabbay & Kasierer, A Member of EY Global, as the Company’s 
independent auditor for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2024 and for the year commencing

[...]

grant of equity consideration, all, as part of their compensation for service as such; 

3. To approve certain compensation terms for the Company’s Chief Executive Officer;  

4. To approve amendments to the Company's Articles of Association, including without limitations, 
to increase the share capital of the Company to Two Million Four Hundred Thousand New Israeli 
Shekels (NIS 2,400,000) divided into Two Hundred and Forty Million (240,000,000) Ordinary 
Shares of a nominal value of One Agora (NIS 0.01) each; 

5. To approve the Company’s 2024 Equity Incentive Plan; and 

6. To re-appoint Kost Forer Gabbay & Kasierer, A Member of EY Global, as the Company’s 
independent auditor for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2024 and for the year commencing

[...]

The proposed main amendments to the Current Articles are described below and are marked in the 
revised version of the Current Articles attached to this Proxy Statement as Exhibit A (the “Amended 
Articles”).  

Share Capital: Under the Current Articles, our registered share capital is One Million Two Hundred 
Thousand New Israeli Shekels (NIS 1,200,000) divided into One Hundred and Twenty Million 
(120,000,000) Ordinary Shares of a nominal value of One Agora (NIS 0.01) each. As our issued share 
capital as of April 16, 2024, is 85,640,591 (this amount does not include 3,481,523 ordinary shares held 

by the Company as treasury shares), constituting 71.37% of the registered share capital, we seek to 
increase our share capital by One Million Two Hundred Thousand New Israeli Shekels (NIS 1,200,000). 
Following the proposed amendment, our registered share capital will consist of Two Million Four 
Hundred Thousand New Israeli Shekels (NIS 2,400,000) divided into Two Hundred and Forty Million 
(240,000,000) Ordinary Shares of a nominal value of One Agora (NIS 0.01) each (the “Share Capital 
Increase”). Our issued share capital as of April 16, 2024, constitutes 35.68% of the proposed increased 
registered share capital. 

Among other things, such Share Capital Increase will allow the Company to pursue effective capital